- Subd. 3. Such moneys as may be appropriated to provide the payments as prescribed by this act shall be appropriated to the commissioner of administration.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1975 and shall expire June 30, 1983.

Approved June 2, 1975.

## **CHAPTER 236—H.F.No.638**

An act relating to boxing; amending certain boxing commission rules; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 341.04; 341.05, Subdivision 1; 341.10; and 341.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 341.04, is amended to read:

- 341.04 BOXING COMMISSIONER; POWERS; COMPENSATION; PERSONNEL. The state athletic commission shall have power to appoint, and at its pleasure remove, a boxing commissioner and prescribe his powers and duties. The boxing commissioner shall be the secretary of the state athletic-boxing commission, but shall not be a member of the commission. The salary of the commissioner shall be fixed by the commission at a sum not to exceed \$6,000 per annum, in addition to expenses actually and necessarily incurred by him in the performance of his duties. The commission may employ such other personnel as may be necessary in the performance of its duties.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 341.05, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 341.05 **DUTIES.** Subdivision 1. The state athletic commission shall have charge and supervision of all boxing and sparring exhibitions held in the state and have power:
- (1) To make and publish rules and regulations governing the conduct of boxing and sparring exhibitions and the time and place thereof;
- (2) To issue licenses to individuals or organizations desiring to promote or conduct boxing or sparring exhibitions, and to suspend or revoke such licenses at its pleasure; every application for such license shall designate the territory in which the individual or organization intends to operate, and the license granted shall entitle the licensee to conduct such exhibitions in such territory and in no other; provided; that no person licensed to promote or conduct boxing or sparring exhi-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

bitions shall directly or indirectly engage in the managing of any boxer;

The commissioner of revenue shall collect five percent of the gross receipts from admission to every boxing and sparring exhibition other than an amateur boxing and sparring exhibition held within the state, and five percent of the gross receipts from the lease or sale of radio, motion picture and television rights therein.

All complimentary tickets for a boxing and sparring exhibition other than an amateur boxing and sparring exhibition presented at any entrance gate shall likewise be assessed for the tax herein provided five percent of the value thereof. All moneys so collected shall be paid into the state treasury.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 341.10, is amended to read:
- 341.10 LICENSE FEES. The commission shall have authority to collect and require the payment of an annual license fee from the owners of franchises or licenses pursuant to the following schedule: \$750 for professional boxing or \$350-\$50 for amateur boxing in cities of the first class having a population in excess of 150,000; \$500 for professional boxing or \$200-\$50 for amateur boxing in cities of the first class having a population of less than 150,000; \$150 for professional boxing or \$10 for amateur boxing in all municipalities, other than cities of the first class, having a population of more than 10,000; \$75-\$10 in all other municipalities having a population of less than 10,000 and more than 5,000; \$50 in municipalities having a population of less than 5,000 and more than 2,500; \$25 in all municipalities of less than 2,500 population. The commission shall require the payment of such annual license fee at the time of the issuance of the license or franchise to the owner. The moneys so derived shall be collected by the commission and paid to the state treasurer. The commission shall have authority to license all boxers, managers, seconds and, referees and judges and may require them to pay an annual fee, not to exceed the sum of \$10. All moneys collected by the commission from such licenses shall be paid to the state treasurer.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 341.11, is amended to read:
- 341.11 RULES AND REGULATIONS. The commission shall make rules and regulations to govern the holding of amateur boxing exhibitions within the state; and such rules and regulations shall conform, as nearly as practically can be; to the rules and regulations prescribed by the American amateur athletic association for the holding of amateur boxing and sparring exhibitions.

The commission shall not promulgate any rules which, if followed by a participant, would adversely affect his amateur status in states

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

other than Minnesota.

Approved June 2, 1975.

## CHAPTER 237-H.F.No.643

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Brooklyn Park; firemen's relief association benefits.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF AS-SOCIATION. In lieu of the service pension as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 424.17, the firemen's relief association in the city of Brooklyn Park may provide a fireman who qualifies under the provisions of section 424.17 with a service pension or a disability pension of not more than (1) a sum equal to \$7 per month per year of service, not to exceed \$175 per month, for life, in conformity with the bylaws of the association or (2) a lump sum payment of up to \$600 for each year of service, not to exceed a total of \$15,000, in conformity with the bylaws of the association.

- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. In lieu of the widow's pension provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 424.24, the association may provide a pension to the widow of a volunteer fireman who qualifies under the terms of section 424.24, such pension to be paid as the bylaws of the association provide for life, not to exceed \$60 per month, provided that if she remarries, the pension shall cease as of the date of her remarriage.
- Subd. 2. In event there are surviving children as provided in section 424.24, the association may provide for a pension for each child up to the time each child reaches the age of not less than 16 years nor more than 22 years if classified as a full time student, not to exceed \$30 per month, or as the bylaws of the association may provide.
- Sec. 3. The association may provide a pension for children of deceased members after the death of their mothers, in such amount as the board of trustees of the association shall deem necessary to support such children until they reach an age of not more than 22 years if classified as a full time student, not to exceed \$30 per month, or as the bylaws of the association may provide.
- Sec. 4. Bylaws of the association may further provide that when any member of the association or any pensioner who is a former member dies, there may be paid a death or funeral benefit not to exceed \$1,500 to defray or assist the family of the deceased in defraying the funeral expenses of the deceased.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout